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Comparative Highlights (in thousands of $)

As at December 31 1982 1981 % Change

Assets $1,165,643 $1,087,244 7.2
Loans to Members 861.972 829.939 3.9
Deposits and Shares of Members 1,026.129 958,481 7.1
Deposits of Governments 79,677 90,208 (11.7)

For the Year Ended December 31 1982 1981 % Change

Interest and Other Income 166.857 153,370 8.8
Interest Expense 133.621 131228 0.3
Operating Expense 25.696 17,974 43.0
Earnings from Operations 7,540 2.168 247.8
Dividends Paid 778 783 (0.6)
Net Earnings 5,208 1,240 320.0
Retained Earnings 23d 18 17,910 29.1

Distribution of Earnings 1982 1981

Total Interest and Other Income 100.0% 100.0%
Distributed to Members 74.1% 790%
Other Interest Payments 6.5% 8.4%
Operating Expense 15.4% 11.7%
Income Taxes 0.9% 0.1%

Transferred to Retained Earnings 3.1% 08%



Geoffrey H ook {C hief Executive O ffice r and General M anager). Sandra Sutherland (Chairm an).

Message from the Chairman

In the face o f economic adversity and amid almost daily reports o f 
instability in the financial marketplace, I am pleased to  report on the 
excellent progress o f VanCity in 1982. The results are presented in detail 
on the fo llow ing pages.

VanCity is not immune to  the difficulties encountered by many businesses, 
but we are meeting the challenges and emerging as an even stronger 
organization. The continued support o f members has enabled us to  
achieve these results. I am aware o f the individual efforts made by many 
members in support o f their credit union and fo r this I thank you.

Achieving these results also required a dedicated e ffort from  all 
employees. Despite loan and deposit growth and several new branches 
the staff complement has not changed fo r the past three years and our 
productiv ity  is among the highest in the industry.

Working together is a way o f life at VanCity: "People Helping People" is a 
reality, not merely an objective. Such co-operation has enabled our credit 
union to  face responsibilities squarely and to  prepare fo r uncertainties 
ahead.

To the members and staff, a sincere thank you fo r helping to  prove that the 
credit union way is the better way.

Sandra Sutherland
C h a irm a n . B oa rd  o f  D irectors
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Board of Directors' Report 1982

Your Board of Directors is pleased to 
report that 1982 was a very successful 
year, in a time when the general state 
of business was depressed and poor 
financial news became commonplace. 
The year was characterized, once 
again, by volatility and nervousness in 
financial markets. Interest rates, 
although falling towards year end, 
remained stubbornly above the pace 
of inflation. In this environment 
VanCity was able not only to cope 
successfully with the deteriorating 
economy but also to continue to 
provide members with competitive, 
high quality financial services.

In many ways our progress in 1982 is a 
result of financial and operating 
policies and marketing strategies 
adopted in past years to allow VanCity 
to meet the rigorous tests of an 
unstable market. The past five years 
have not been easy for Vancity. 
Unprecedented volatility in interest 
rates, a roller-coaster housing market, 
and changeable economic conditions 
created difficult circumstances and 
important challenges for financial 
institutions whose primary assets were 
mortgages and personal loans. VanCity

has met these challenges, preserving 
its financial integrity while 
simultaneously continuing to provide a 
high level of service to members.
VanCity is keenly aware of its 
community roots; we take great care 
to maintain the member-owner 
concept, the foundation of our 
organization. Our success is always 
dependent upon our members. About 
123,800 people are members, which is 
close to 11 percent of Greater 
Vancouver's population. To further 
entrench grass-roots commitment, and 
in order to give greater opportunity 
for involvement, voting for directors 
has taken place in the branches in 
recent years instead of at the annual 
general meeting. We are happy to 
report that the number of members 
casting votes rose by 60% in 1982, and 
are heartened by the increased 
participation.
"Owned by the People it Serves" is an 

apt way to describe VanCity. In 1982 
we added another description,
"Where Money Works for People", to 
reflect our achievements, to cement 
our community base and individual 
commitment, and to reiterate our

dedication to providing the best in 
financial services.

Financial and Operating Results
Net earnings in 1982 were $5,208,000 
after disbursing $778,000 in share 
savings dividends and providing for 
income taxes. This is a substantial 
improvement from the previous year 
and largely reflects the impact of 
financial management policies which 
were followed during the last three 
years. Between 1979 and 1981 net 
earnings were below the policy level 
desired by the Board and 1982 
earnings, while improved, were still 
below our desired return on assets.
For example, in 1978, earnings 
as a percentage of average assets 
were 0,58%, that ratio for 1982 was 
0.46%.
Asset growth was 7.2% in 1982, only 
slightly higher than the previous year's 
performance. The weak economy 
resulted in a very slow housing 
market, particularly during the early 
months of the year, which depressed 
demand for mortgages. Demand for 
personal loans was also well below



normal. In addition, members used 
their savings to reduce mortgage 
principal upon renewal and, for the 
second consecutive year, very 
attractive yields on Canada Savings 
Bonds caused members to purchase 
$35 million of these securities which is 
a direct loss of deposits to us. Overall 
members' savings advanced 7% during 
the year. In the first half depositors 
displayed a distinct preference for 
short term deposits but as the year 
progressed and interest rates came 
down there was a trend towards one- 
year deposits.
Income from loans and investments 
was $162.9 million while interest 
expense before dividends was $133.6 
million providing a financial margin of 
$29.3 million in 1982, a considerable 
improvement from the 1981 margin of 
$16.5 million.
Operating expenses, before provision 
for possible loan losses, rose by 
$3,805,000 in 1982 which was a lower 
increase than the previous year. These 
expenses were 13% of total income 
which ranks among the lowest in the

financial sector and points to a high 
level of efficiency and productivity. 
This illustrates firm control over 
expenses, which is a top operating 
priority.
Loans to members were up by $32 
million, considerably below growth in 
prior years but a respectable 
achievement in the economic 
circumstances which prevailed all year. 
In all, 16,053 new loans were 
approved amounting to $292 million. 
The economic situation took its toll on 
small business and on individuals in 
1982. As a result we experienced 
increased delinquency on loans 
although the trend stabilized in the 
later months of the year. After 
thorough investigation, allowances for 
possible losses on loans were 
established. This allowance as at 
December 31, 1982 was $4,356,000; 
this represents 0.51% of loans to 
members.

Reserves
As required under the Credit Union 
Act Regulations, minimum retained

earnings in 1982 were $18,976,000; 
actual retained earnings were 
$23,118,000, more than $4 million in 
excess of the minimum. These 
reserves are in addition to reserves 
established for possible losses on 
loans.

Significant Achievements
During 1982 VanCity was able to 
record several marketing 
achievements of major significance. 
Your Board is proud of the progress 
which has been made. Some 
important accomplishments were: 
R.R.S.P. CAMPAIGN: Building on the 
"no strings attached " theme and by 
offering competitive yields we were 
able to increase registered deposits by 
over $37 million. Most of this growth 
came during February, providing a 
good start to the year.
PLAN 24: VanCity invented daily- 
interest savings in 1967. Plan 24 
continues to be our most popular 
account. A premium interest rate is 
posted and interest is paid monthly.
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"WHERE MONEY WORKS FOR 
PEOPLE'': ‘ Where Money Works for 
People " is more than a slogan. It was 
developed as a phrase which aptly 
describes our organization and was 
the cornerstone of a mid-summer 
campaign to promote heightened 
awareness of VanCity.
MORTGAGE " S A L E In October 
VanCity introduced the concept of a 
mortgage "sale". In addition to a 
highly competitive mortgage interest 
rate, we offered to absorb all 
modification, legal, and appraisal fees 
for members with renewing mortgages 
or purchasing new homes. 
HOMEPRIME: VanCity also 
introduced Homeprime mortgages in 
the Fall. Homeprime is a variable rate 
but stable-monthly-payment 
residential mortgage.
PERSONAL1NE: Personaline was a 
new service available to members 
during the year. Members may use this 
line of credit to cover chequing 
account overdrafts, or for small loans. 
CREDITL1NE: Creditline, a revolving 
pre-authorized line of credit, was

introduced in 1981 but gained wide 
acceptance and use in 1982. During 
the year, Creditline loan balances 
doubled.

SOUTH BURNABY BRANCH:
VanCity opened no new branches in 
1981. We were therefore especially 
pleased to open our South Burnaby 
branch in December, 1982. By year 
end, branch deposit and membership 
growth were strong and on target.

RAMPART TAX SERVICE: A personal 
tax preparation service was initiated in 
1982 by VanCity to be made available 
to members in early 1983. This service 
is unique to Canadian financial 
institutions and offers computer-based 
analysis of tax returns. We anticipate 
widespread demand for this service 
and are pleased to be on the leading 
edge of innovative financial services.

PERSONAL LOAN "SALE": To close 
the year we introduced the "Amazing 
Prime + 1 Personal Loan Sale” in 
order to provide members with an 
opportunity to borrow at an excellent 
interest rate and to re-establish

VanCity's position in the personal loan 
field.
INSURANCE SERVICES: VanCity 
Insurance Services Ltd. continued to 
expand in 1982. TXvo new agencies 
were added in South Burnaby and 
Kitsilano bringing the total to six. At 
other locations we moved to street 
level premises. All lines of insurance 
including Autoplan, general group and 
individual life insurance are provided 
as well as counselling.
SOCIAL HOUSING: As usual we 
continued to provide funds for the 
construction of social and co-operative 
housing. During the year we 
committed funds for 15 loans for a 
total value of $21 million.

Credit Union Reserve Board
The Credit Union Reserve Board, a 
provincially-appointed body, 
administers the Provincial Credit 
Union Guarantee Fund which 
guarantees, without limit, all savings, 
shares, deposits, credited interest and 
dividends in British Columbia credit 
unions. Deposit guarantees are always

Assets (in m illions o f $)
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important, but the state of the 
economy generated renewed interest 
in the topic in 1982. Since the 
inception of CURB no credit union 
member has suffered a loss on any 
deposit or share.

Staff Development
VanCity is proud of its dedicated and 
professional staff. We recognize that 
service to members can only be 
achieved through the efforts of 
employees. The Board extends its 
thanks and appreciation to all staff 
members for their unfailing efforts, for 
meeting challenges effectively and for 
contributing greatly to the 
achievements in 1982.
We remain committed to developing 
skills and supporting those who are 
interested in upgrading their 
knowledge. During the year, 1,561 
employee days were devoted to 
training and development and 89 
employees received financial support 
for post-secondary training.
We are also proud to report on the 
great success of the Fitness Incentive

Selected Interest Rates Five Year Statistical Review
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1982 1981 1980 1979 1978

Number of 
Branches 17 16 15 13 12

Members 123.805 124,963 125.432 121.681 110.392

Net Earnings ($) 5 .208.000 1.240 ,000 1.249.000 901,000 3 ,672 .000

Operating Margin 
as a % of 
Average Assets

2.61% 1.54% 2.14% 2.1 1% 2.66%

Net Earnings as a 
% of Average 
Assets

.46% .12% .13% .11% .58%

Member Stable 
Deposits as a % 
of Total Deposits

82.4% 80.0% 84.3% 91.5% 92.9%

Dividends on 
Shares 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

Program for staff whereby employees 
qualify for a small bonus if they 
achieve a certain level of regular 
physical exercise, stop smoking or 
lose weight. Close to 60% of 
employees participated in 1982.

In Conclusion
The worst business environment 
in 50 years characterized 1982.
The three years prior to that saw 
unprecedented shocks to the 
financial markets. VanCity faced 
these challenges head on and, 
after three difficult years, 
emerged stronger in 1982. With 
member support, a secure 
financial structure, sound and 
disciplined financial policies, and 
a dedicated and professional 
staff, VanCity is well positioned to 
face, with confidence, whatever 
the future may bring.
We thank our members for their 
support during the year, their 
suggestions and their 
commitment to VanCity. We look 
forward to continued progress and 
new successes in 1983 and 
beyond.



VanCity's Key 
Financial Objectives
The fundamental policy objective is the 
preservation of the financial integrity of 
VanCity so that members receive a high 
level of financial services and are 
guaranteed orderly and reliable funding 
of their current and future needs. There 
are three facets to this objective: 
asset/liability management, liquidity 
planning, and capital adequacy.

Asset/Liability Management
The cornerstone of asset/liability 
planning is to match, as closely as 
possible, the term of loans to the term 
of deposits with the intent of 
preserving the financial margin when 
interest rates move erratically. At 
VanCity a disciplined approach to 
matching is taken. Our emphasis is to 
offer term and variable-rate loans in 
accordance with the structure of funds 
available from deposits.
Liquidity
Liquidity guarantees VanCity’s ability to 
meet the demands of depositors and

extend credit in a reliable and orderly 
manner. It also provides a buffer to the 
organization during periods when 
markets are volatile.
As an operating policy, VanCity 
maintains internal liquidity of no less 
than 15% of its shares and deposits. 
Under the Credit Union Act the 
minimum required is 10%. Further, 
VanCity will seek to increase 
continuously its access to external 
sources in accordance with the growing 
needs of members.

Capital and Reserves
Principally, capital provides a cushion 
of safety to depositors and other 
creditors serving as a reserve in 
circumstances where losses cannot be 
absorbed by current earnings. It 
provides the ability to cope with 
unforeseen events.
At VanCity, retained earnings and 
shares provide the bulk of the capital 
base. Shares are guaranteed by the 
Provincial Credit Union Guarantee 
Fund, and are redeemable.
In a credit union, however, we believe

they form an integral part of the capital 
base. Shares are a requirement for 
membership in VanCity and can be 
redeemed only upon resigning, taking 
all deposits and paying off all loans. 
Further, balances in members' share 
accounts have exhibited a great degree 
of stability. In addition, dividends on 
shares may only be declared after 
provision for income taxes and the 
minimum statutory reserve transfer has 
been made.
Under the Credit Union Act, minimum 
reserves must be kept in a "Statutory 
Reserve Account" (SRA). VanCity's 
actual reserves are well ahead of the 
minimum SRA required. Building SRA 
is a priority commitment for VanCity.

In Conclusion
Disciplined control of the asset/liability 
structure, maintenance of substantial 
liquidity, and commitment to keep SRA 
well above minimum requirements will 
guide VanCity's financial policies. These 
measures will provide stability, security, 
and strength and bode well for our 
future.
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at December 3 1  1982

ASSETS

Cash resources (Note 2)
Securities (Note 3)
Loans to members (Note 4)
Land, premises and equipment (Note 5) 
Other assets (Note 6)

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS ACCOUNTS

Deposits of members
Deposits withdrawable on demand 
Term deposits (Note 7)
Registered savings plans (Note 8)
Accrued interest on deposits 

Shares of members
Membership savings shares 
Provision for dividends

Total members' accounts 
Deposits of governments (Note 9)
Loans and notes payable (Note 10)
Accounts payable 
Income taxes payable 
Deferred income taxes 
Retained earnings (Note

152,199,
114,108,000
861,972,000

10,767,000
26,597,000

43.143.000 
829,939,000

10.238.000
23.437.000 

$1,087,244,000$1,165,643,000

$ 224,171,000
435,861,000
331,077,000

22,415,000

85.357.000
446.511.000
294.364.000

18.945.000

12.519.000 
785,000

958.481.000
90.208.000

5.236.000
2.257.000

3,152,000 
17,910.000 

$1,087,244,000

IAN STRANG 
Vice Chairm an

SANDRA SUTHERLAND 
Chairm an

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union

Approved by the Directors
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Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Retained Earnings
fo r the year ended December 3 1  1982

Interest earned
Interest on loans 
Income from investments

Total interest earned

Interest expense
Interest on members' deposits 
Interest on government deposits 
Interest on borrowed money

Total interest expense

Operating margin 
Other income

Operating margin and other income 

Operating expense
Salaries and employee benefits 
Occupancy and equipment expense 
General operating expense (Note 12) 
Provision for losses on loans

Total operating expense 

Earnings from operations 
Dividends on shares of members

125,932,000
37,001,000

110,694,000 
39,048,000

162.933.000 149,742,000

122,765,000
8.841.000
2.015.000

120,383,000 
11,130,000 

,715,000

133.621.000 133,228,000

29.312.000 
3,924,000

33.236.000

16,514,000
3.628.000

20.142,000

11,920,000
2.395.000
6.934.000
4.447.000

10,503,000 
,842,000

5.099.000 
530,000

7.974.00025.696.000

7.540.000 
778,000

6.762.000
1.554.000

5.208.000
17.910.000

2,168,000
783,000

1,385,000
145.000

1.240.000
16,670,000

23,118,000 17,910,000

Earnings before income taxes 
Income taxes

Net earnings for the year 
Retained earnings, beginning of year

Retained earnings, end of year

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union



1 ^ 1 ------------------------------------------ ---------------------------------- ----------

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position
fo r the year ended December 31, 1982 

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Increase in members' savings
Deposits withdrawable on demand (decrease) 
Term deposits (decrease)
Registered savings plans 
Accrued interest
Shares, including dividends (decrease)

Total increase in members' savings 
Increase (decrease) in deposits of governments 
Increase in loans and notes payable 
Funds from operations 
Decrease in securities
Proceeds on sale of real property and equipment
Decrease in cash resources
Other

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Increase in cash resources
Increase in loans to members
Increase in securities
Decrease in loans and notes payable
Purchase of real property and equipment
Other

38,814,000
( 10,650,000)

36,713,000
3,470,000

699,000)

67.648.000 
( 10,531,000)

14.985.000 
5,583,000

23,245,000)
17.925.000
41.478.000 

6,095,000 
3,070,000)

39.183.000
14.805.000

1.645.000 
96.012,000

2.322.0007,000
28.288.000

204,000 

$ 154,171,000105,980,000

89.151.000
63.511.00032.033.000

70.965.000
856.000
653.0001.504.000

1.478.000

$ 105,980,000 $ 154,171,000

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31. 1982

1.
a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

Significant Accounting Policies 
Principles of Consolidation
The consolidated statements include the assets, 
liabilities, and operating results of the credit union and 
its wholly-owned subsidiary, VanCity Insurance 
Services Ltd.
Investments
Investments in government and corporate securities 
having a fixed maturity date are carried in the 
accounts at amortized cost. Real estate mortgages 
which are purchased as marketable mortgage packages 
are carried at amortized cost.
Gains and losses are taken into earnings when realized. 
Other Assets
Property acquired in settlement of loans is carried at 
the lower of cost and net realizable value.
Real estate acquired for investment purposes is 
carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value.
Shares in B.C. Central Credit Union and debentures in 
the Provincial Credit Union Guarantee Fund are carried 
at cost.
Loans
Loans are stated net of any specific provisions 
established to recognize anticipated losses. Interest 
revenue accrued to the date of these financial 
statements is included with the loan balances, except 
where in management's opinion such interest is 
unlikely to be collected in which case such interest is 
not accrued and is not included in revenue for the 
year.
The amount provided for anticipated loan losses is 
determined by reference to specific loans in arrears 
and by judgement of management with respect to 
previous experience on collection of other loans. 
Membership Savings Shares and 
Dividends Payable
Membership savings shares are in practice 
withdrawable on demand and may be redeemed by 
the credit union. Dividends on shares are charged to 
earnings for the year in respect of which they are 
calculated.
Income Taxes
The credit union follows the tax allocation basis of 
accounting, under which income tax provisions are 
recorded regardless of when such taxes are actually 
payable. Taxes not payable in the current year are 
carried as deferred income taxes. Timing differences 
between income reported and income for tax 
purposes arise primarily from reserves permitted in 
respect of loans and depreciation of buildings and 
equipment, which on a cumulative basis, exceed the 
amounts claimed in the accounts.

g) Depreciation
Buildings are depreciated on a declining balance 
method at a rate of five percent per year.
Equipment is depreciated on a straight line method 
over the useful life of the asset. The useful life of 
various items of equipment is estimated to range from 
three to ten years.
Leasehold improvements are amortized over ten years. 

2. Cash Resources jggj

Cash on hand, deposits 
with banks and B.C.
Central Credit Union, 
and cheques and other 
items in transit, net 

Demand and term 
deposits with B.C.
Central Credit Union 
due within one year 

Cashable term deposits 
with chartered banks, 
due within one year 

Accrued interest on 
deposits

3. Securities

Government securities 
Canada (market value 

$63,669,000: 1981 
$10,909,000)

Provincial (market value 
$7,161,000: 1981 -  
$5,125,000)

Corporate securities 
Money market notes 
due within one year 

Mortgage packages

4. Loans to Members

Loan balances 
Accrued interest

less: allowance for 
doubtful loans

16,568,000

61,483,000

72,300,000

1,848,000

6,213,000

79.250.000

92.842.000

2,182.000 
$180,487,000

1981

$ 14,555,000

5.229.000

23.359.000 
$ 43,143,000

1981
$822,990,000

8,068.000
831,058.000

1,119,000 
$829,939,000

During the year, loans in the amount of $1,298,000 (1981 
— $229,000) were written off and recoveries of $89,000 
(1981 — $60,000) were realized in respect of loans written 
off in prior years.

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union



Land, Premises and Equipment

Land 
Buildings 
Leasehold 

improvements 
Office furniture and 

equipment

am

Accumulated
Depreciation

S 1,870,000 $ -  $ 1,870,000
7.963.000 2,044,000 5,919.000

813,000 335,000 478,000

5.902.000 3,402.000 2,500,000
$16,548,000 $ 5,781,000 $10,767,000

1981
Net

$ 1,870 ,000
6 . 189.000

292,000

1.887.000 

$ 10,238,000

v 10,000,000

Total depreciation during the year amounted to $1,013,000 
(1981 -  $928,000).

6. Other Assets

B.C. Central Credit 
Union, shares 

Provincial Credit Union 
Guarantee Fund, 
debentures 

Property acquired for 
investment 

Property acquired in 
settlement of loans 

Accounts receivable 
Prepayments and other

$ 10,573,000

10,289,000 

1,830,000

2,446,000 
768,000 

  691,000
$ 26,597,000

9.809.000

1.830.000

613.000
913.000
272.000

$ 23.437.000

7. Term Deposits
Term deposits of members mature in the following years:

1981
On demand and within 

1 year 
Beyond 1 year

$403,869,000 
42,642,000

$446,511,000

8. Registered Savings Plans
Deposits received from Trustees for the following plans:

1981
VanCity Savings 

Retirement Plan 
VanCity Savings 

Registered Retirement 
Income Fund 

VanCity Savings Home 
Ownership Savings Plan 

VanCity Savings Deferred 
Profit Sharing Plan

Other 
Income averaging 
annuity contracts

$296,860,000

429,000

24,148,000

3.660.000 
325,097,000

5.980.000 
$331,077,000

9. Deposits of Governments

Municipal deposits 
Housing Initiative 

Program deposits 
Accrued interest

10. Loans and Notes Payable

1981 
36.490.000

52,563,000
1,155,000

$ 90,208,000

1981

$ 2,496,000

$257,770,000

404,000 

24,639,000

3.590.000 
286,403,000

7.961.000 
$294,364,000

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union

payable on demand
Notes payable, being 
bankers' acceptances 
issued pursuant to a line 
of credit agreement with 
a Canadian chartered 
bank. These notes are 
issued for terms generally 
less than ninety days and 
may be reissued at 
maturity.

Mortgage, secured by a 
first charge on certain 
land and building, 
repayable monthly over a 
term of twenty years

Other mortgages

11. Statutory Reserve Account
The Credit Union Act requires the credit union to maintain 
a Statutory Reserve Account at a prescribed level before 
the credit union may pay dividends on members' shares 
or make other distributions to members.
Retained earnings in the amount of $18,976,000 (1981 — 
$17,027,000) have been designated to meet this statutory 
requirement.

9,949,000

2,586.000
205,000

$ 15,236.000



12. General Operating Expense

Computer expense 
Stationery, telephone and 
postage

Communications and 
advertising 

Deposit and share 
insurance 

Life insurance on savings 
and loans 

Chequing service charges 
Professional services 
Dues, B.C. Central Credit 

Union 
Travel and meetings 
Bonding and other 

insurance 
Licenses and business taxes 
Other

$ 1,005,000 048.000

1,282,000 1.053.000

855.000

1,029,000 392.000

93,000
379.000
357.000

460.000
453.000

,000 
103,000147,000

106,000 108,000
95,000

428.000
$ 5.099,000

13. Lease Commitments
Certain branch premises are leased for varying terms
extending to 1992. Annual rentals under these leases for
the next five years are as follows:

1983 $778,000
1984 $754,000
1985 $740,000
1986 $631,000
1987 $451,000

14. Other Statutory Information
a) At December 31, 1982 outstanding loans to directors, 

officers and employees amounted to $7,022,000 (1981 
-$6,592,000).

b) The aggregate remuneration paid to directors, all of 
which is paid to the President, was $3,000 in 1982 and 
$3,000 in 1981.

c) Compensation of employees includes the benefit of 
loans granted at reduced rates. The aggregate of such 
loans, which is included in the amount shown in (a) 
above, is $3,240,000 at December 31, 1982 (1981 — 
$3,579,000).

Auditors' Report

To the Members of Vancouver City Savings Credit Union

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet of Vancouver City Savings Credit Union as at December 31, 1982 and the 
consolidated statements of earnings and retained earnings and changes in financial position for the year then ended. Our 
examination was made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and accordingly included such tests and 
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly the financial position of the credit union as at 
December 31, 1982 and the results of its operations and changes in its financial position for the year then ended in accor
dance with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.
In accordance with Section 77 of the Credit Union Act we further report that we consider the procedures adopted by the 
credit union are adequate for the safety of its creditors and members.

Vancouver, Canada. Campbell Sharp
February 4, 1983. C harte red  A ccoun tan ts

Vancouver City Savings Credit Union



"By myself, with only my own hands, there is not a 
great deal 1 can do. But if we all put our hands together, we 
can do whatever needs to be done."

— Jameson

In our 37th year of operation, VanCity is the largest 
credit union in the land. Our assets exceed $1.1 
billion, our membership 123,800. We currently 
operate 17 branches and are building another. We 
offer a full spectrum of financial services through our 
Universal Access multi-branch on-line computer 
system.

This success is not attributable to luck nor to any 
other random factor, but rather to support of our 
members, hard work, responsive marketing, and 
quality, member-oriented services.



Our product range is extensive and competitive. We 
offer a full selection of chequing, savings, special 
savings and term deposit accounts, RRSP's, 
RHOSP’s, and other tax deferral plans. We provide 
completely modern and flexible loan services: 
Creditline, a revolving source of funds; Personaline, 
a chequing line of credit facility; a variety of 
conventional and variable rate residential 
mortgages, in addition to our commercial lending 
facilities.

Alone among our major competitors we provide 
no-charge, independent, financial counselling to 
members. VanCity Insurance Services Ltd., a wholly- 
owned subsidiary founded in 1976 and now 
operating six offices, answers all insurance needs 
from life to auto, travel to business. Automated

Teller Machines, planned for introduction in 1983, 
will provide access on a 24-hour basis. And the 
Provincial Credit Union Guarantee Fund protects all 
member shares and deposits, including credited 
interest and dividends, without limit.

Beyond products and services, banking is primarily 
about people. The people who make VanCity 
happen, our staff, are among the best prepared and 
trained in the industry.

Our members, the people who own VanCity, 
represent a cross section of the people in the 
metropolitan area in which they live. Through our 17 
branches, they have access to the one financial 
institution which uniquely reflects their character, 
and responds to their needs.



Because we primarily serve residents of the Lower 
Mainland, we recognize their particular needs. With 
our Head Office in Vancouver, we have the capability 
to react swiftly to changing circumstances, 
formulating and implementing new procedures and 
new products in step with our market. Locally based 
and directed, we are locally expert as no other 
organization can be. We are tied in to our market.
We are sensitive to its moods and needs. We live 
here.

VanCity is Canada’s largest credit union; it’s no 
accident.

Our beginnings were rather modest. Founded in 
1946 by twelve charter members who each 
subscribed to purchase five shares, our assets 
totalled $22. By the end of that decade, the figure

had grown to more than $160,000, and we served a 
membership of 676. Our first branch office began 
operations in 1957, and two years later our assets 
reached the $3.5 million mark.

As we entered the sixties, the Board predicted 
", . . the 1960's will see the development of several 
branches. It will also see assets triple to $10 
million . . .” . By 1965, VanCity had achieved that 
target. A decade later, assets were $270 million with 
56,000 members.

In all these years, VanCity has offered good money 
management. VanCity really is where money works 
for people, for we are the forging of two traditions: 
the spirit of innovation, and the co-operative credit 
union vision of community strength and member 
orientation.



Our philosophy led us to become the first lender to 
provide mortgages everywhere in Vancouver. It also 
produced other firsts: Canada's first open mortgages 
(1959); the first daily-interest savings account (1967): 
the first "no strings attached " RRSP’s featuring no 
start-up, close-out, or commission fees (1975): the 
first Universal Access multi-branch banking capability 
(1977): the first term deposits for as little as $100 
(1980): and the first "plain English” loan agreement 
(1982).

Today, this philosophy lives on. Members enjoy 
no-charge independent financial counselling, 
professional insurance protection, and many other 
benefits not commonly associated with the field of 
banking.



VanCity has a history of co-operative innovation, and 
a tradition of growth and success. We’re building on 
our beginnings.

It hasn’t always been easy. Volatile interest rates, 
instability, and inflation have caused difficulties. The 
past three years have been difficult for all.

VanCity has not only survived but grown. We re 
stronger than ever, ready for the new challenges of 
the '80's. In this decade, VanCity will continue to 
listen and respond to its members and the financial 
marketplace with innovative services.

Example? In late 1982 we saw an opportunity. We 
introduced Western Canada’s first ever Mortgage 
Sale. Already featuring one of the most attractive

Vancouver City Sai 
Credit L



one-year mortgage rates in town, we waived the 
cost of legal and appraisal fees for mortgages.

Result? Nearly 900 new mortgages in four weeks.

Thanks to this kind of responsive marketing, our 
members will find that all their financial needs from 
savings to loans, insurance to independent financial 
counselling, tax preparation to 24-hour account 
access, will be satisfied by their VanCity branch.

The future holds many opportunities. In 1982, we 
opened a new branch in the South Burnaby area. In 
1983, we'll cut the ribbon in Coquitlam, and we'll 
continue to expand as we match our city's demand 
for innovative products and quality service.

For 37 years, VanCity has competed against the 
giants of Canadian finance. We've more than held 
our own; our mission is to become the premier retail 
financial institution in the Lower Mainland. 
Aggressive financial marketing and grass-roots 
sensitivity to people's real needs will accomplish this 
goal.

Ever since 1946 we’ve concentrated on just one 
thing . . . serving the members — the people who 
own VanCity.

Growth, service . . . success.
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Head Office
515 West 10th Avenue. 
Vancouver. B.C. V5Z 4A8

Office of the General Manager
Geoffrey J. Hook
Chief Executive O fficer and General Manager 
Peter A. Cook
Manager, Corporate A ffa irs Division 

Finance and Administration Division
Bruce A. F. Higgs
Manager, Finance and Administration Division
Richard Beattie 
Manager. Finance 
Ron Clark 
Manager, A u d it 
Ken Nowlan
Manager, Systems and Data Processing 
David W. Roberts
Manager, VanC ity Insurance Services Ltd.

Human Resources Division
Wayne E. McKay
Manager. Ftuman Resources Divison
Joan M. MacMillan 
Employee Relations Officer
D. Brian Salvador
Manager, Training and Development
Larry C. Wald 
Manager, Personnel Services

Marketing Division
Eric R. Hayne 
Manager. M arketing Division
Nancy Behan 
M arketing Coordinator 
Katherine Gallagher 
Manager, Communications 
George A. Scott
Manager. Marketing Research and Development

Operations Division
C. Frank Coffey 
Manager. Operations Division
Robert L. Saunders 
Manager. Financial Services
Garry E. Smith 
Manager, Branch Operations
William J. Thame 
Manager. Credit
David C. Turnbull 
Manager, Security and Premises

Legal__________
Davis and Company 

Auditors
Campbell Sharp

Branches
VANCOUVER
Main Branch
519 West 10th Avenue, V5Z 1K9 
Shirley Grindeland, Manager 
Broadway and Oak 
1159 West Broadway, V6H 1G1 (to ju ly  1) 
1030 West Broadway, V6H 1E6 (after ju ly 1) 
Doug W illiams. Manager
Victoria and 40th Avenue 
5590 Victoria Drive, V5P 3W1 
Grahame Newman, Manager 
Hastings and Kamloops 
2510 East Fiastings. V5K 1Z3 
Rick joncas, Manager
Kitsilano
3395 West Broadway. V6R 2B1 
Rolf Baumbusch, Manager
Fraser and 47th Avenue 
6330 Fraser Street, V5W 3A4 
Doug Zulke, Manager
Main and 26th Avenue 
4205 M ain Street. V5V 3P8 
Vaughn Freed. Manager
Pender and Hornby 
898 West Pender. V 6 C  1J8 
Les Welton. Manager 
Broadway and Arbutus 
2106 West Broadway, V6K 4L1 
Ken Fuller, Manager
Commercial and Kitchener 
1380 Commerical Drive, V5L 3X6 
john Garret, Manager
Kingsway and Joyce 
3305 Kingsway, V5R 5K6 
Al Campbell. Manager 
Marpole
8289 Granville, V 6 P  4Z6 
Ben Letkeman, Manager 
Kerrisdale
2380 West 41st Avenue, V6M 2A4 
B ill jacobs. Manager 
BURNABY
Hastings and Madison 
4302 Hastings. V5C 2J9 
Ellie Manaigre, Manager 
Lougheed
3977 Nort/i Road, V3J 1S2 
Sid Fehr, Manager
South Burnaby 
5064 Kingsway, V5H 2E7 
Brian Moore, Manager

WEST VANCOUVER
West Vancouver
1548 M arine Drive, V7V 1H8
je ff Barnes, Manager

Insurance Services
Main Office
515 West 10th Avenue. V5Z 4A8 
David W. Roberts 
Manager. Agency Operations

Kitsilano
3361 West Broadway, V6R 2B1 
Fraser and 47th 
6347 Fraser Street. V5W 3A3 
Raymond J. Evelle. Group Manager 
Lougheed
3977 Nortfi Road. V3J 1S2
East Hastings
2471 East Hastings. V5K 1Y8
South Burnaby
5030 Kingsway. V5H 2E2

Services
Share Savings Membership Account 
Plan 24 Savings Account — daily interest 
Special Savings Account 
Convenience Chequing Account 
All-In-One Statement 
Personaline — line of credit up to $5000 
American Express Gold Card 
Term Deposits
— terms from 30 days to 5 years, on deposits of 

$500 or more, redeemable or non-redeemable
Monthly Income Term Deposits
— $1000 minimum, terms from  1 to 5 years 
Compound Interest Term Deposits
— $100 minimum, terms from  1 to 3 years 
Gold Club — no-charge and reduced-charge services 
fo r members aged 5 5 years or better 
Registered Retirement Savings Plans
— (RRSP's) - Variable Rate or Fixed Term
— 1 to 5 year terms
Registered Home Ownership Savings Plans
— (RHOSP's)
Registered Retirement Income Funds
— (RRIF's)
Deferred Profit Sharing Plans — (DPSP's)
Solicitors' Trust Accounts
Term Certain Annuities
Personal Loans — fo r any worthwhile purpose
Creditline — prime related loans and mortgages
Open and Fixed Residential First Mortgages
— conventional, NHA/M1CC (6 to 12 months) 
Second Mortgages
Commercial Mortgages 
Homeprime — Variable Rate Mortgages, 
with 3 year stable payment 
Universal Access 
Night Depository Service 
Safety Deposit Boxes 
Quick Depository 
Express Tellers 
Travellers' Cheques 
Money Orders and Drafts 
Canada Savings Bonds 
B.C. Development Bonds 
Purchase and Sale of Securities 
Utility Payments — collection of B.C. Hydro and 

B.C. Telephone bills 
Property Tax Payments Accepted
— C ity  of Vancouver. M unicipality of Burnaby, 

District of Coguitlam. Corporation of the township 
of Langley, M unicipality of Delta

No-charge independent Financial 
Counselling — by appointment 
No-charge Law Information Service 
Rampart Tax Service
— Personal Income Tax Preparation



Head Office: 515 West Tenth Avenue. 
Vancouver. British Columbia V5Z 4A8




